TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM673741

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		09/10/2021	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TALIX, INC.	
Street Address:	660 Third Street, 3rd Floor	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94107	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3420196	CONNECT TO BETTER HEALTH	
Registration Number:	3496064	MEDICALLY GUIDED SEARCH	
Registration Number:	5026188	TALIX	
Registration Number:	2606364	THE INTERNET SITE DOCTORS PRESCRIBE MOST	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-503-2600

Email: cthomas@kslaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Courtney Thomas

300 S Tryon Street, Suite 1700 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP

Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18876.515091	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Courtney Thomas	
SIGNATURE:	/Courtney Thomas/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2021	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0599

900642671

Total Attachments: 3

source=Edifecs-Talix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Trademarks) (SVB) [EXECUTED]_(80004498_1)#page1.tif

source=Edifecs-Talix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Trademarks) (SVB) [EXECUTED]_(80004498_1)#page2.tif

source=Edifecs-Talix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Trademarks) (SVB) [EXECUTED]_(80004498_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0600

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release") is made as of this 10th day of September, 2021, by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank"), in favor of TALIX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of the Effective Date, notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 4, 2017 at Reel 5958, Frame 0228 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Bank, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a security interest in favor of Bank, in and to all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation, the Trademarks listed in <u>Schedule I</u>.

WHEREAS, Bank has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation, such Trademarks, as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Bank hereby releases, terminates and discharges its security interest in (i) the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, (ii) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the Trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the Trademarks, (iii) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Trademarks, (iv) all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted under the license right, (v) all amendments, renewals and extensions of any Trademarks, and (vi) all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respects of any of the foregoing, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in any of the foregoing.
 - 2. Termination. The Bank hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Bank agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0601

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

By: Name:	Docusigned by: Undrew Melarty D3E1B1E5768D4AA
itle:	Vice President, Credit Solutions

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks

Mark	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Application Date
CONNECT TO BETTER HEALTH	3420196	April 29, 2008
MEDICALLY GUIDED SEARCH	3496064	September 2, 2008
TALIX	5026188	August 23, 2016
TALIX (stylized)	5026188	August 23, 2016
THE INTERNET SITE DOCTORS	2606364	August 13, 2002
PRESCRIBE MOST		

Sch I-1

RECORDED: 09/10/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0603